

1960/76



**THE MOTOR SPIRITS PRICES REGULATIONS 1942,
AMENDMENT NO. 47**

H. E. BARROWCLOUGH, Administrator of the Government
ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 1st day of June 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE GOVERNMENT IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Motor Spirits (Regulation of Prices) Act 1933, His Excellency the Administrator of the Government, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and on the recommendation of the Minister of Industries and Commerce, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. (1) These regulations may be cited as the Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 47, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. The Second Schedule to the principal regulations, as amended by regulation 2 of the Motor-Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 43, is hereby further amended by adding to the table of differentials the following item:

*S.R. 1942/228 (Reprinted with Amendments Nos. 1 to 27: S.R. 1956/24)

Amendment No. 28: S.R. 1956/62
 Amendment No. 29: S.R. 1956/156
 Amendment No. 30: S.R. 1956/198
 Amendment No. 31: S.R. 1956/221
 Amendment No. 32: S.R. 1957/27
 Amendment No. 33: S.R. 1957/87
 Amendment No. 34: S.R. 1957/89
 Amendment No. 35: S.R. 1957/116
 Amendment No. 36: S.R. 1957/163
 Amendment No. 37: S.R. 1957/204
 Amendment No. 38: S.R. 1957/227
 Amendment No. 39: S.R. 1957/266
 Amendment No. 40: S.R. 1958/88
 Amendment No. 41: S.R. 1958/122
 Amendment No. 42: S.R. 1959/7
 Amendment No. 43: S.R. 1959/20
 Amendment No. 44: S.R. 1959/173
 Amendment No. 45: S.R. 1959/211
 Amendment No. 46: S.R. 1960/2

Set of Differentials	Scale A: By Wholesaler in General	Scale B: Wholesale to Bulk Consumer	Scale D: Retail General
"No. 47	d. 1	d. 1	d. $\frac{1}{2}$ "

3. (1) The Third Schedule to the principal regulations is hereby amended as follows:

- (a) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 1, 15, 43, 56, 73, and 110A the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 7", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable No. 1":
- (b) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 16 and 110 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 8", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 2":
- (c) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 2 and 57 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 10", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 3":
- (d) By omitting from that part of the Schedule that relates to Sales Area 74 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 11", and substituting the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 4":
- (e) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 3 and 42 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable No 12", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 5":
- (f) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 17, 45, 58, 61, and 76 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 14", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 7":
- (g) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 4, 5, 6, 104, and 108 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 16", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 8":
- (h) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 18, 19, 41, 46, 59, 60, 71, 72, 77, 105, and 107 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 19", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 10":
- (i) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 6A, 35, 44, 106, and 113 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 22", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 12":

- (j) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 35A, 52, 111, and 112 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 23", in each case where those words occur, and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 14":
 - (k) By omitting from that part of the Schedule that relates to Sales Area 6B the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 25", and substituting the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 16":
 - (l) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 6C, 21, 35B, 53 and 117 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 27" in each case where those words occur and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 19":
 - (m) By omitting from that part of the Schedule that relates to Sales Area 6D the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 29" and substituting the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 22":
 - (n) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 36 and 54 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 32" in each case where those words occur and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 23":
 - (o) By omitting from that part of the Schedule that relates to Sales Area 78 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 33" and substituting the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 14":
 - (p) By omitting from those parts of the Schedule that relate to Sales Areas 6E and 55 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 36" in each case where those words occur and substituting in each case the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 27":
 - (q) By omitting from that part of the Schedule that relates to Sales Area 109 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 45" and substituting the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 47":
 - (r) By omitting from that part of the Schedule that relates to Sales Area 20 the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 46" and substituting the words "Set of Differentials Applicable: No. 45":
- (2) The Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 12, are hereby revoked.
- (3) Subclause (1) of regulation 3 of the Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 31, is hereby revoked.
- (4) Subclause (8) of regulation 2 of the Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 33, is hereby revoked.
- (5) Paragraphs (f), (g), (h), and (i) of subclause (1) of regulation 2 of the Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 37, are hereby revoked.

(6) Paragraphs (f), (g), (h), (i), (j), (k), and (l) of regulation 2 of the Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 41, are hereby revoked.

(7) Paragraphs (a) and (b) of subclause (1) of regulation 2 of the Motor Spirits Prices Regulations 1942, Amendment No. 46, are hereby revoked.

T. J. SHERRARD,
Clerk of the Executive Council.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 2 June 1960.

These regulations are administered in the Department of Industries and Commerce.